




































































nitwit and told Mr. Morganti's client that the client should get a new lawyer. (Exhibit A at 87-91.)
Mr. Morganti understood respondent to be mocking him, and thought respondent was either trying
to provoke him or intimidate him. He considered respondent's actions to be a violation of the
MRPC. (Hrg. 2/23/04 at 57.) However, in response to a question from respondent's counsel, he
testified that he did not consider this to be the sort of violation he was required to report to the
Grievance Administrator by MRPC 8.3. (Id. at 61.) In explaining why he chose not to file a
grievance, he also testified that he did not want to become embroiled in a dispute with respondent
that would redound to the detriment of his client. (Id. at 57.) It does not follow that Mr. Morganti
believed that respondent had acted properly under the rules.

It is also obvious that Mr. Rinkle, the opposing counsel in the greatest number of the
depositions in which respondent engaged in the conduct which we find to be improper, was under
the impression that respondent did violate the MRPC. As the Master notes, the fact that Mr. Rinkle
did not perceive that he was obligated, under Rule 8.3, to file a complaint any sooner than he did,
does not suggest that he thought respondent's conduct was acceptable under the rules."

Respondent argues that he cannot have prejudiced the administration of justice because
all of the depositions in question actually proceeded to conclusion. Respondent relies on too
narrow a definition of prejudice. When the improper conduct of an attorney causes a loss of
respect for the judicial process or opposing counsel, the administration of justice has been
prejudiced even when a deposition is completed. The administration of justice is also prejudiced
when the improper conduct of an attorney intimidates a witness or a party. As noted elsewhere in
this opinion, respondent apparently developed a reputation for making personal attacks on
opposing counsel." That reputation created a climate which increased the odds that future
depositions would be interrupted or terminated as a result of a bad interaction between counsel.

We are satisfied that respondent's repeated personal attacks on opposing counsel had this
impact. As the Master noted, depositions, where there is no judge to umpire the proceedings, are
no place for insulting, patronizing, scolding or lecturing. See Grievance Administratorv. Segel, 95­
210-GA. "[W]e can envision no case in which it would be proper to insult, belittle, or demean any
person .... " Weiand v. Florida, 701 S02d 562, 565 (F1. Ct. App. 1997), rev'd on other grounds,
732 S02d 1044 (F1. S. Ct. 1999).18 The Maryland Court of Appeals squarely rejected the argument
that the administration of justice is not prejudiced when inappropriate speech is used during legal
proceedings:

16 Respondent also argues that another opposing counsel, George Zemnickas, testified that he
thought there was no misconduct during the deposition that is' recorded in Exhibit E. (Respondent's
Objections to Master's Report at 3 n.5.) However, a review of Mr. Zemnickas's testimony shows that in
procuring this testimony counsel for respondent had focused Mr. Zemnickas on a less offensive part of
respondent's conduct than that in which respondent accused Mr.Zemnickas of "yelling likea madman" and
"continuously yelling like a crazy man." (Hrg. 2/23/04 at 74.) Counsel for respondent never asked Mr.
Zemnickas whether he considered these latter comments to be misconduct.

17 See n.14, above.

18 Respondent notes that Weiand was a criminal case, notone that involved attorney misconduct.
He is correct, but that has little bearing on the legitimacy of Weiands observation about proper attorney
conduct.
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That such conduct does not at the moment of its occurrence delay
the proceedings or cause a miscarriage of justice in the matter being
tried is not the test. Conduct of this type breeds disrespect for the
courts and for the legal profession. Dignity, decorum, and respect
are essential ingredients in the proper conduct of a courtroom, and
therefore in the proper administration of justice. [Attorney Grievance
Commission v. Stuart L. Alison, 317 Md. 523, 536 (Md. Ct. App.
1989).]

Respondent contends that finding that the administration of justice has been prejudiced by
his conduct so expands the concept of prejudice that it will chill aggressive advocacy. We
disagree. The linchpin of the Master's finding, which we adopt, is that respondent deliberately and
in a calculated fashion insulted and demeaned his opponents and obstructed their questioning of
witnesses. There is no risk that future litigants will confuse aggressive advocacy with deliberately
insulting and obstructive advocacy.

Similarly, respondent contends that he was only attempting to protect his clients' interests.
This justification also rings hollow. As the Master found, in the circumstances presented here
respondent had no need deliberately to insult or obstruct any opponent in order to protect any of
his clients' legitimate interests.

Respondent suggests that the Master has "decried" him because he was "passionate,"
"engaged" and "on the switch." (Brief at 7.) That is not accurate. The Master found that
respondent deliberately insulted and obstructed his opponents, and that his doing so was
calculated. She specifically found that his actions were not the result of passion, and the evidence
supports fier findinq."

For all of these reasons, we find that respondent's comments during the depositions
referred to by the Master were prejudicial to the proper administration of justice, in violation of
MRPC 8.4{c) and MCR 9.104{A).

We also find that respondent's conduct violated MRPC 6.5{a). Rule 6.5{a) states in part
that "a lawyer shall treat with courtesy and respect all persons involved in the legal process." The
Master was reluctant to find a violation of Rule 6.5, a reluctance which was understandable
because the outer contours of the rule are not immediately clear and there is little precedent
concerning its application. Although we understand her concern, we reach a different result.

In reaching that result, we now reject respondent's contention, raised in a pre-hearing
motion to dismiss, that Rule 6.5 is unconstitutionally vague or overbroad. Respondent argues that
a reasonable person cannot know what conduct is forbidden by Rule 6.5{a). To support his
argument, he posits a series of hypothetical ways in which a lawyer's words might or might not be
considered "disrespectful." For example, he worries that under Rule 6.5{a), a lawyer might be
charged with misconduct for failing to tip his hat to a litigant, or failing to wish a "good morning" to
a judge, failing to salute an officer or failing to say "god bless you"after someone sneezes, and
other similar concerns. (Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Disposition at 2-3.) Respondent
argues that from the uncertainty surrounding his hypothetical examples it follows that Rule 6.5 is
invalid.

19 The Master's finding NO.9 noted that respondent behaves verydifferently depending onwhether
he is in a deposition or before a judge, andsummarized the evidence which supports this finding. This was
partof the reasonthe Masterconcluded that respondent actedwith deliberation, ratherthanoutof passion.
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In this case, of course, the Master did not find that respondent failed to tip his hat or
otherwise failed to live up to some arbitrary standard of respect. Rather, she found that respondent
repeatedly and deliberately embarrassed and demeaned opposing counsel. That makes this case
similar to Grievance Administratorv. Warren, 01-16-GA, decided after respondent challenged Rule
6.5(a) in this case, in which the Attorney Discipline Board considered and rejected essentially the
identical argument:

The Board has also considered respondent's argument that
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 6.5(a) is unconstitutional for
the reason that it suffers the fatal defects of vagueness and
overbreadth. . .. The challenge before the Board is ... with respect
only to the first sentence of MRPC 6.5(a) which states: "A lawyer
shall treat with courtesy and respect all persons involved in the legal
process." While respondent raises many interesting and thought­
provoking hypothetical situations which explore the gray areas
between "courtesy" and "discourtesy," and "respect" and
"disrespect," it is not necessary for the Board to venture into those
areas in this case. This is not a case about failing to salute an
officer, or failing to tip one's hat, or failing to say "God bless you"
after someone sneezes. This is a case about a lawyer's yelling,
screaming, belittling, harassing and threatening conduct....

The Board declines, therefore, to consider whether or not MRPC 6.5
as written is overly broad or vague when applied to hypotheticals of
the type offered by respondent. The respondent's conduct, as found
by the hearing panel, would clearly be covered under even the most
narrow interpretation of that rule. See In re Chmura, 461 Mich 517,
544 (2000). [Warren, supra, pp 5-6.]

We similarly decline respondent's invitation here. We believe that deliberately
embarrassing and demeaning opposing counsel during depositions would be covered under even
a narrow interpretation of Rule 6.5(a).

We .also think the rule is not reasonably susceptible of the concern expressed by
respondent. That is, we think the most natural interpretation of Rule 6.5(a) provides a reasonable
degree of notice and certainty. We understand the rule to be primarily directed to those situations
inwhich an attorney deliberatelydemeans or embarrasses or is discourteous to another participant,
for no legitimate tactical reason, in a legal matter in which the attorney is also engaged.20

The goal of Rule 6.5(a), to require attorneys to maintain a degree of civility in the practice
of law, is certainly important to the efficient and effective functioning of the legal system and to
maintaining respect for that system. This is a reasonable limitation on attorney conduct.

20 Cf. MRPC4.4 ("a lawyershallnotusemeans that have nosubstantial purpose other thanto
embarrass ... anotherperson"). The alternative to Rule6.5(a), it seems to us, is that the Barcannothave
ameaningful rulewhichrequires attorneys to treatothers withcivility andrespect. Wethinksucha ruleserves
a worthwhile purpose in regulating the conduct of the Bar, and see no good reason why it should be
unconstitutional to regulate attorney behavior in thisway.
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"Membership in the Bar is a privilege burdened with conditions." In re Rouss, 221 NY 81, 84
(1917)(Cardozo, J.). "Upon admission to the Bar, a lawyer accepts and agrees to be bound by
rules of conduct significantly more demanding than the requirements of law applicable to other
members of society." Commissionerv. Alison, 317 Md. at 535. Rule 6.5(a), as we understand it,
is a reasonable means to achieve that goal, especially in the context of judicial proceedings, such
as the depositions that are the subject of this case. "It is unquestionable that in the courtroom
itself, during a judicial proceeding, whatever right to 'free speech' an attorney has is extremely
circumscribed." Gentile v. State Barot Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030,1071 (1991).

Having accepted the Master's well supported finding that respondent deliberately
embarrassed and demeaned his opposing counsel more than a dozen times dUring depositions,
we are compelled to then conclude that respondent did not treat his opposing counsel with the
minimal courtesy and respect required by Rule 6.5.

Finally, we consider separately respondent's filing Exhibit N in the Evans case. On July 5,
2001, respondent participated in a deposition of a nurse." The audiotape of the deposition is
Exhibit S. The tape reveals that during the deposition respondent became displeased that
opposing counsel was objecting to some of his questions. Respondent made some mildly
denigrating remarks, to which opposing counsel took exception. There was a brief and mildly
heated exchange, after which opposing counsel gathered his composure and was prepared to
proceed. The tape shows that rather than continue the deposition, respondent continued to speak
in a demeaning way and with a condescending voice to opposing counsel, with the apparent intent
of provoking a further response. No response was forthcoming, and respondent abruptly
terminated the deposition notwithstanding opposing counsel's willingness to continue.

The next day respondent filed a motion in the Evans matter in which, among other things,
he sought a protective order which would remove opposing counsel from the case and compel the
continuation of the deposition with an armed deputy sheriff present. In support of the motion,
respondent alleged that during the deposition the day before, opposing counsel,

unprovoked and for reasons unknown, became belligerent, hostile,
and launched into a maniacal tirade; yelling, screaming and
gesturing in a threatening fashion (the transcript and audio tape of
thlssharneful display will be provided to the Court) . . . . It is
apparent that [opposing counsel] ismentally disturbed and poses a
present danger to [respondent] and others .... This is not the first
time that [respondent] and the Court have been the brunt of
[opposing counsel's] psychotic tantrums ....

In other words, respondent unjustifiably provoked an incident during the deposition, inflamed that
incident when it was in danger of cooling down, then mischaracterized both the origin and nature
of the incident as the basis for unfairly disparaging opposing counsel in a written pleading. 22

21 The coverpage of thetranscript, Exhibit M, asserts thatthedeposition tookplace on June 5, not
July 5. This appears to be an error.

22 Respondent's treatment of opposing counsel in Exhibit N is strikingly similarto his treatment of
a differentopposing counsel, at a different time, in connection with a different deposition, as embodied in
ExhibitU.
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The Master found "overwhelming evidence" that the portions of Exhibit N just described
were included in the motion merely to harass and intimidate opposing counsel. (Finding of Fact
10.) Based on that finding, the Master concluded that the filing of Exhibit N violated MRPC 4.4.
It is not clear whether the Master found that the filing of this motion also violated Rules 6.5(a) and
8.4(c).

Rule 4.4 states that a lawyer shall not use means that have no substantial purpose other
than to embarrass a third person. Respondent objects to the Master's conclusion. He asserts,
asserting that Exhibit N was filed to prevent opposing counsel from yelling at respondent in a future
deposition. The Master concluded that respondent's testimony in this regard was "specious."
(Report, Finding of Fact 10.)

By way of background for this other incident, in 1997 respondent participated in the deposition of a
medical expert. (Exhibit C.) The Master found that respondent's conduct during this deposition was a part
of the pattern of insulting and embarrassing behavior that violated the MRPC. (Finding of Fact #2 n.2)

Exhibit C, beginning at p. 10, demonstrates that the pertinent exchange with opposing counsel was
triggered at the beginning of the deposition in question when opposing counsel attempted to have the expert
identify the records on which the expert had relied. Respondent interrupted to answer the question himself,
and refused to relent even when opposing counsel repeatedly stated that he wanted the expert to testify rather
than respondent. Respondent then told opposing counsel to "be quiet" and to "shut up" when opposing
counsel asked that the testimony come from the expert. The transcript does not reflect that opposing counsel
said anything particularly exceptional during the exchange that followed, but respondent nonetheless told
opposing counsel that he would not sit for counsel having a tantrum like a three year old; that opposing
counsel was acting like a child, like a little two year old throwing a tantrum who should be embarrassed and
ashamed of himself; that opposing counsel was an embarrassment to the profession and that he was
shameful; that he had become uncontrollable; that he was acting like a buffoon; and again that he had acted
like a little child. (Exhibit C at 14-24) Exhibit C also makes clear that respondent was very patronizing toward
opposing counsel throughout the exchange.

Following this deposition, respondent filed a motion for a protective order. In that motion, respondent
alleged that:

without provocation opposing counsel "flipped out" during the deposition and
became incensed for no reason, his face flushed with anger and was
working himself into a lather.... [Respondent] cautioned him to collect
himself .... This only further enraged defense counsel, now with his head
engorged with blood and his hands trembling .... That moment came when
despite [respondent's] repeated plea for restraint, defense counsel began
screaming and wailing away like a maniacal mad man.... Such ghoulish
conduct on the part of defense counsel should not be tolerated in a civilized
society. [EXhibit U.]

In other words, as with Exhibit N, it appears to us that respondent provoked opposing counsel into
a reaction, fanned the flames of that reaction with offensive and patronizing language, then filed a motion in
which he mischaracterized both the cause ofthe incident and the nature ofopposing counsel's conduct during
the incident, on which basis he impugned the mental status of opposing counsel. Although Exhibit U is not
part of the charged misconduct here, it helps to demonstrate that respondent's filing of Exhibit N was no
accident, but was another deliberate attempt to embarrass an opponent.
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We also believe that the cited portions of Exhibit N, which were a deliberate attempt to
embarrass opposing counsel in connection with a legal proceeding, violated respondent's duty
under Rule 6.5 to treat opposing counsel with courtesy and respect. Finally, we believe that
impugning the mental stability of a member of the Bar, without legitimate cause, in a public
pleading, prejudices the due administration of justice by unfairly breeding disrespect for the legal
profession and exposing the profession to contempt, in violation of Rule 8.4(c) and MCR 9.104(2).

Having concluded that respondent did commit misconduct in the particulars described
above, this matter will be set for a hearing to determine the appropriate sanction.

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE BOARD
Tri-County Hearing Panel #15
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

Attorney Discipline Board

06 NOV 22 PH I: 59
GRIEVANCE ADMINISTRATOR,
Attorney Grievance Commission,

Petitioner,
v

ALBERT J. DIB, P 32497,

Respondent.

-----------,

Case No. 02-78-GA

REPORT ON DISCIPLINE OF lRl-COUNTY HEARING PANEL #15

PRESENT: Lynn A. Helland, Chairperson
Michael J. Balian, Member
Carl L. Bolden, Jr., Member

APPEARANCES: Nancy Alberts, Associate Counsel
for the Attorney Grievance Commission

Michael A. Schwartz
for respondent

I. EXHIBITS

None

II. WITNESSES

Hon. Dawn Marie Gruenburg
Gerald Allen Shiener
Fred Dilley
Albert Dib

III. HEARING PANEL REPORT ON MISCONDUCT

On July 3, 2006, the hearing panel filed its report on misconduct, finding that the charge in
the complaint, that respondent deliberately embarrassed and belittled his opponents during fourteen
depositions and in a filed pleading, were all established.

On this basis, we found that respondent engaged in professional misconduct in violation of
MRPC 6.5(a) and 8.4 (a) and (c), and MeR 9.104(A)(4)."



IV. REPORT ON DISCIPLINE

A. Panel Proceedings

The panel convened on September 27, 2006, to conduct a separate hearing on discipline,
as required by MCR 9.115(J)(2).

The Grievance Administrator offered no additional evidence tending to show aggravating
or mitigating circumstances. Counsel did note that the panel found that respondent had deliberately
violated the Rules of Professional Conduct, and had deliberately treated the disciplinary process
with a lack of candor. Counsel argued that ABA Standard 6.21 states that a reprimand is an
appropriate remedy only when an attorney negligently violates the rules of professional conduct,
while ABA Standard 6.22 states that suspension is the appropriate remedy for a deliberate violation.
Therefore, the Administrator argued, suspension is the appropriate remedy here. The Administrator
took the position that Mr. Dib should be suspended for a period long enough to require him to apply
for reinstatement to practice law, to require him to demonstrate that he had indeed come to
understand and renounce the behavior on which the finding of misconduct was based, and
contended that a six month suspension was the minimum necessary to accomplish that purpose.

Respondent called three witness in addition to himself. Hon. Dawn Gruenberg testified that
in her experience, respondent has been among the most ethical attorneys she has known. She and
Dr. Gerald Shiener testified that in their experience, respondent did not behave in the manner he
was found to have behaved by the panel. Fred Dilley, Esq., testified that in his opinion the panel
was mistaken to conclude that respondent's actions were unprofessional. Mr. Dilley stated that Mr.
Dib might push the envelope of professionalism in his zealous advocacy, but in Mr. Dilley's opinion
he did not leave the envelope.

Respondent testified that for much of his career he has engaged in a variety of activities to
improve the practice of law and promote the Wayne State University law school. He testified that
he suffered from medical problems, one consequence of which is that he became impatient at
depositions. He testified, contrary to the panel's finding, that he was justified in filing Exhibit N (the
pleading in which, as the panel found, respondent made unfounded allegations concerning the
mental status of his opponent, after having deliberately precipitated the incident on which the
pleading was based). He testified that his only motive, in all the instances in which the panel found
misconduct, was to represent his clients with zeal. He described his impression that he is at a
disadvantage when pursuing the interests of his clients, because of the vast array of resources
opposing him, and suggested that this perception that he is an underdog contributed to his
approach in depositions. In response to cross-examination, it was not clear whether respondent
acknowledged that he had engaged in inappropriate conduct.

Counsel for respondent noted that respondent has no prior disciplines in 25 years of
practice. He noted that respondent did not have a dishonest or selfish motive for his actions.
Counsel took the position that respondent cooperated with the proceedings, and to the extent the
panel was of the opinion that respondent was less than candid about his actions, counsel asserted
that respondent was not trying to deceive, but was merely taking a "subjective view" of his own
actions. Counsel also took the position that respondent did not initiate any of the situations that
gave rise to the panel's findings of misconduct. For all of these reasons, counsel for respondent
argued that the sanction should be no more than a reprimand.
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The panel in this case also has the benefit of the recommendation of the Special Master.
The Master, who had the opportunity to observe respondent first-hand over the course of eleven
days of hearings, acknowledged that it was not part of her mandate to recommend a sanction, but
nonetheless suggested that suspension V«>uld not be appropriate.

B. Findings and Conclusions

The panel is obligated to use the American Bar Association's Standards for Imposing
Lawyer Sanctions following its finding of misconduct. Grievance Administrator v Lopatin, 462 Mich
235 (2000). In that opinion, the Supreme Court laid out the steps we must follow, which include
identifying the ethical duty violated by the lawyer; identifying the lawyer's mental state; determining
the extent of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's conduct; and, finally, considering
appropriate aggravating and mitigating factors.

With Lopatin in mind the panel finds that ABA Standards 6.22 and 7.2 guide our decision.
That is, we have already found that respondent deliberately took actions in several depositions
which caused or potentially caused interference with legal proceedings (Standard 6.22), and which
violated his duty as a professional and thereby caused damage or potential damage to the legal
system (Standard 7.2).

Both of these Standards state that suspension is "generally" the appropriate remedy for a
violation. However, for the reasons that follow, we conclude that a reprimand, rather than
suspension, is the appropriate sanction in this case.

First, although it is inherently difficult to measure an intangible injury such as the harm to
the legal profession or interference with legal proceedings as a result of respondent's conduct, our
sense is that in this case the harm and potential hann were small.

Second, we accept respondent's characterization of his actions as resulting from a desire
to be a zealous advocate. We recognize that few past Board opinions have grappled with the line
we wrestled with here, that is, the line between zealous and over-zealous advocacy. In light of the
absence of clear precedent we are reluctant to suspend an attorney for crossing that line, even an
attorney who did so repeatedly over a period of years.

We also find support for a reprimand, rather than suspension, in the fact that respondent
has had no prior finding of misconduct (ABA Standard 9.32(a», and was not operating from a
selfish or dishonest motive (ABA Standard 9.32(b».1

The Grievance Administrator has quite properly noted that there are two significant
aggravating factors which we must consider. As we noted in our opinion finding misconduct,
respondent appeared to be "less than candid" in his testimony before the Master. ABA Standard

1 Although respondent offeredevidencesuggesting that hisactions may haveresulted in part
from certain physical disabilities which cause him to be ill-tempered, see ABA Standard 9.32(h), we
discountthat factor in our decision. Respondent testifiedat length concerning his actions, and his motives
for his actions, during the hearings before the Master. He never hinted then that his actionswere even
improper, much less that any impropriety was the result of a physical problem. Accordingly, we give that
factor no weight in our decision now.
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9.22{f) states that it is an aggravating factor for a respondent to engage in deceptive practices
during a disciplinary proceeding. In addition, as the Grievance Administrator notes, even as of the
sanction hearing respondent appeared to take the position that, in his mind, hehad done nothing
improper. ABA Standard 9.22{g) states that refusal to acknowledge wrongful conduct is also an
aggravating factor.

After considering these aggravating factors, we conclude that they do not warrant a
suspension in this case. We are certainly troubled by respondent's apparent inability to
acknowledge that he acted inappropriately. And we are mindful that in past cases, a lack of candor
with the administrative process was a basis for the Attorney Discipline Board to significantly
increase sanctions that were otherwise appropriate. See, e.g., Grievance Administrator v. Levant,
94-200-GA (1996)(Board increased suspension from 30 days to two years because respondent
repeatedly lied to the panel during the disciplinary process); Grievance Administrator v. Whelan,
92-231-GA (1993)(Board increased sanction from reprimand to 60 day suspension because of
respondent's demonstrated disdain for the disciplinary process); Grievance Administratorv. Meden,
92-106-GA (1993)(in the course of increasing a sanction from 18 month suspension to revocation,
the Board stated: "we can conceive of few factors deserving of greater weight in aggravation than
a finding that an attomey has given false testimony during disciplinary proceedings").

Nonetheless, we conclude that on the rather unique facts of this case, no increase is
warranted on this basis. While we were left with the impression that respondent was not candid
when describing the conduct which resulted in charges being brought against him, we are mindful,
as noted by respondent's counsel, that respondent was testifying as to a particularly subjective
matter - his motivation for his actions. We are not as comfortable aggravating the sanction on this
basis as we would be had respondent testified falsely as to something more objective than his state
of mind. In reaching this conclusion, we note as wellthat the Master, who had the opportunity to
see respondent testify in person and similarly appeared to be troubled by that testimony,
nonetheless recommended that a reprimand is the appropriate sanction.

As to respondent's unwillingness to acknowledge that he acted unprofessionally, it appears
to us as though respondent may simply be incapable ofacknowledging personal wrongdoing. Were
we to conclude, from that, that respondent is likely to be a repeat offender, we would consider this
inability to be a serious aggravating factor. However, our perception is that no matter the extent
to which respondent may engage in word games with the panel, or the grievance administrator, or
the Master, in lieu of addressing the propriety of his actions, in reality he is not likely to be a repeat
offender. If we are wrong in that regard, his future misconduct can appropriately be dealt with in
a future proceeding.

For all of the reasons just stated, we do not believe respondent should be suspended from
the practice of law. On the other hand, we believe that any sanction less than a reprimand would
understate the seriousness of respondent's deliberate and repeated actions, and would encourage
him to continue to deny his misconduct to himself. Accordingly, having carefully weighed all of
these factors, we conclude that respondent should receive a reprimand.

v. SUMMARY OF PRIOR MISCONDUCT

None
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VI. ITEMIZATION OF COSTS [MCR 9.128 -As Amended July 29.2002]

Attorney Grievance Commission:
(See Itemized Statement filed 10/18/06)

Attorney Discipline Board:
Hearing held 3/03/03
Hearing held 7/15/03
Hearing held 2123/04
Hearing held 2/24/04
Hearing held 5/14/04
Hearing held 5/25/04
Hearing held 6/15/04
Hearing held 6/16/04
Hearing held 7/09/04
Hearing held 8125/04
Hearing held 8/26/04
Hearing held 10/15/04
Hearing held 10/18/04
Hearing held 10/31/05
Hearing held 9/27/06

Administrative Fee:

TOTAL:

$ 511.36

$ 297.56
$ 170.31
$ 610.00
$ 998.00
$ 595.00
$ 318.00
$ 728.00
$ 308.00
$ 391.00
$ 485.00
$ 562.50
$ 227.00
$ 302.00
$ 335.00
$ 369.00
$1,500.00

$8,689.73

DATED: NOVEMBER 22~ 2006

By:
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